
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improve Committee
Thursday, 1st September, 2016 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Lesley Rollings
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Adam Duguid
Councillor Stuart Curtis

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting.
Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 28 
June 2016 

(PAGES 1 - 12)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 23 August 2016

(PAGES 13 - 
16)

Public Document Pack



5. Public Reports 
a) Progress and Delivery - Period 1 (PAGES 17 - 

44)
b) Democracy Working Group - 6 Month Update (PAGES 45 - 

50)

6. General Work Items 
a) Forward Plan (PAGES 51 - 

58)
b) Committee Workplan (PAGES 59 - 

60)

7. Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

8. Preparation for Scrutiny of Public Body
Scrutiny of Public Body (Schools) in regard to investigation into the 
ongoing theme of youth unemployment - finalised questions

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 23 August 2016



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

10 

 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held 
in the Council Chamber at the Guildhall, Gainsborough on Tuesday 28 June 
2016 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 
 Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) 
    Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor David Bond 
Councillor Stuart Kinch 
Councillor Pat Mewis  
Councillor Lesley Rollings  
Councillor Angela White  

 
In Attendance:   

James O’Shaughnessy Interim Strategic Lead –  Transformation  

Darren Mellors   Team Manager –  Business Improvement  

Michelle Howard   Team Manager –  Home Options  

Amanda Bouttell  Employment and Skills Officer  
 Katie Coughlan  Governance and Civic Officer  
 

 
Apologies:   Councillor Stuart Curtis 
     
     
Also In Attendance :  Mr Steve Walker, Lincolnshire Careers Service  
 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting    
 
 
 
 
15 CHAIRMANS WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and introduced, Mr 
Steve Walker to the Committee.  
 
 
16 MINUTES 

 
(a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 23 May 

2016 (CAI.08 16/17) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee held on 23 May 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

11 

 

 

17 MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Lesley Rollings declared a personal interest in report CAI.07 16/17 
(Consideration of Scrutiny of Public Bodies – Issue of Youth Employment in 
West Lindsey) as she was employed by The Gainsborough Academy and 
through her employment worked closely with West Lindsey’s Employment and 
Skills Officer. 
 
 
18 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE (CAI.09 16/17) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting 
out the current position of previously agreed actions, as at 20 June 2016. 
 
It was reported that all actions, with the exception of two longer-term items, 
within the report were marked as completed since the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 20 June 2016 
be received and noted. 

 
 

19 SCRUNITY OF PUBLIC BODY – CAREERS SERVICE   
 
The Committee had the opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Careers 
Guidance Service, Mr Steve Walker was in attendance to answer the 
Committee’s previously prepared questions, by way of presentation and a 
period of supplementary questioning. 
 
The questions which had been posed were as follows: -  
 
• How “effective” are schools and Colleges at carrying out their statutory 
 duty for Careers Guidance in terms of quality and impact as outlined by 
 the Education Act 2011? 
 
• What Careers Advice and Guidance will the local authority be 
 delivering from September and what support will young people be able 
 to access? 
 
• More specifically, how will young people access Careers advice once 
 they have left mainstream education and how will they be supported 
 into training or employment? 
 
• How might the District Council in West Lindsey ensure that young 
 people are getting access to independent and impartial careers 
 advice? 
 
• NEETs.   Where does the responsibility fall for monitoring NEETS as 
 this was traditionally measured and collated by Connexions? 

Page 2



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

12 

 

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Walker to the meeting and invited him to make 
his presentation to Members. 
 
In opening Members were provided with context of the issue, what the current 
youth unemployment figures were for the District , how this compared to the 
rest of the County,
[...]
xamine the reasons why performance was 
off track and seek assurance that the measures which had been put in place 
were sufficient to tackle the issues which had been identified with the service. 
 
The report also updated Members on those areas which had been highlighted 
in the third quarter report, these being: - 
 

 Complaints Received 

Page 6



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

16 

 

 Gainsborough Markets 

 Local Land Charges 

 Development Management 

 Enforcement  
 

and further updates were given on each.  
 
Further “over performing” measures, not already mentioned were highlighted to 
the Committee and included the Assets and Facilities Management Function for 
their work on void properties and customer satisfaction levels, the Council Tax 
Team for their collection rates and the Trinity Arts Centre for its reduced 
operating costs. 
 
Whilst the report was primarily an exceptions one, Members were provided with 
a flavour of activity currently ongoing in those areas which were on target or 
delivery as anticipated, including information on : - 
 

 The Home Choices Team, in particular with regard to Choice Based 
Lettings 

 The HR Team, in particular with regard to the work of the staff 
engagement group and the lowest sickness absence figures recorded 
since data collection commenced in 2009. 

 
It was noted that the report had previously been considered by both the 
Prosperous Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee and Members were provided with the minute arising 
from each. 
 
The Challenge and Improvement Committee congratulated Officers on the 
performance of the Trinity Arts Centre. 
 

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the 
report by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and 
the Prosperous Communities Committee, assurance was 
received that the appropriate level of challenge was being made 
by those Committees to the information contained within the 
report. 
 

 
22 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY – PROJECTS – FINAL PERIOD (CAI.12 
 16/17)  
 
Members gave consideration to the final Progress and Delivery report for 
2015/16 year, which dealt with the projects. 
 
Members were reminded that the Progress and Delivery reports were by 
exception only, either above or below target, and only reported on those projects 
currently in delivery stage which were regularly monitored. 
 

Page 7



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

17 

 

The report contained an update on one item contained in the previous report; 
this Gainsborough South West Ward Programme, previously reported as 
amber status, now reported as green with supporting commentary.   
 

The following projects were reported as being an Amber Rating during this 
period: -  
 

 Hemswell Cliff MasterPlan  

 Fraud Investigation Services  
 

and further reasoning for such was offered to the Committee.  It was anticipated 
that both projects would be back on track when the next report was due for 
consideration. 
 
It was noted that the report had previously been considered by both the 
Prosperous Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee and Members were provided with the minute arising 
from each. 
 
With regard to the South West Ward Project, a member enquired as to what, if 
any, plans there were for the Sandsfield Lane Playing field.  The ward was 
crying out for open green space and this was a prime location, not being 
made use of and was considered a wasted opportunity by some Members.   
 
In the absence of Key Officers associated with this project, the Interim 
Strategic Lead for Transformation, undertook to raise this with the Tactical 
Group  
 

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the 
report by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and 
the Prosperous Communities Committee, assurance was 
received that the appropriate level of challenge was being made 
by those Committees to the information contained within the 
report. 

 
 
23 FORWARD PLAN (CAI.13 16/17)  
 
The Governance and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of 
business due to be considered through the committee system and asked 
Members to identify any reports that they wished to be brought before the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-scrutiny. 
 
Having perused the list of scheduled the reports, the Vice-Chairman, made 
reference to Quickline, and in particular the difficulty some residents were 
finding themselves in, as a result of the decision made by BDUK to exclude 
West Lindsey from its rollout plan.  Some areas across the District had no or 
very limited broadband connection and the Vice–Chairman expressed 
concern at the position residents found themselves in.  Businesses could not 
compete and grow without reliable broadband. 

Page 8



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

18 

 

 
The Interim Strategic Lead for Transformation, outlined to the Committee the 
negotiations and communications the Authority had had with BDUK at the 
highest level.  The Director of Resources would be preparing a position paper 
regarding this matter for likely submission to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee in Autumn 2016, in a bid to dispel some of the 
misunderstanding. 
 
The Committee considered it would be a worthwhile exercise to write to all 
residents to understand what their current broadband connection was like.  It 
was accepted that such an exercise could be costly, however further 
suggestions, such as making use of the Citizen’s Panel or Operational 
Services staff to distribute literature were offered. 
 
The interim Strategic Lead, again offered reassurance that negotiations had 
been had at the highest level.  Broadband connectivity was a national issue. 
 

 RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted 
 
 
24 WORK PLAN (CAI.14 16/17) 
 
The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
was presented. 
 

 RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted. 
 
 
25  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
  RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
26 PREPARATION FOR SCRUTINY OF PUBLIC BODY – BRIEFING 

PAPER IN ADVANCE OF THE 2ND PUBLIC BODY BEING INVITED 
REGARDING THE ONGOING THEME OF YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT 
– SCHOOLS (CAI.16 16/17) 

 
Members were presented with a briefing paper for consideration, which set 
out a list of proposed schools to be invited to attend the October meeting, 
together with a proposed set of questions, derived from comments previously 
expressed by Committee, to be put to the schools. 
 
The report suggested that a total of five schools from across the District be 
invited to respond to the same series of pre-determined questions. It was 

Page 9



Challenge and Improvement Committee – 28 June 2016 

19 

 

intended to invite five initially with the prospect that there may be a degree of 
unavailability.   
 
The schools proposed were considered to represent a good geographical 
spread across the District and carried a range of current school inspection 
ratings, ranging from inadequate to outstanding.  
 
 
In response to Members questions, Officers confirmed that it was intended all 
schools invited would be asked to attend on the same evening.  It was 
Members discretion, as to how many they wished to invite, however the 
meeting would need to manageable.  
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 
(a)  All of the schools listed at Section 2.2 of the report,  
  namely: - 

 Cherry Willingham Community School 

 De-Aston School, Market Rasen 

 Caistor Grammar School 

 The Gainsborough Academy  

 Queen Elizabeth’s High School, Gainsborough  
    be invited to attend at the October meeting; and  
 

 (b) the series of 
[...]
/16 Katie Coughlan 

P
age 15



   

 invitation to 
police and other 
representatives  

extract from mins of meeting: - 
 
 
(a) the draft questions for Police and 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
colleagues, subject to the inclusion of 
the matter detailed above, be 
approved; and  
 
(b) an invitation be extended to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Integrated Offender Management 
lead(s) to attend at September’s 
meeting   

please invite required attendees, provide with the 
questions and date of meeting  
 
invitation and info sent. response awaited as at 21/7/16. 
 
Unfortunately, simon was unable to attend on this date. 
alternative date offered of November and confirmed in 
principal.  Initial response from the PCC received declining 
invitation for September.  Officers are undertaking further 
work with a view to obtaining his agreement to attend 
now in November.  Responses awaited from Mark Housley 
and Chris Davidson therefore follow up e-mail sent .  All 
attendees now requested to attend in November.  Wrk 
Plan amended accordingly  

30/09/16 Katie Coughlan 

Grand Total      

  P
age 16



 

CAI.20 16/17 

Challenge and Improvement  

 

 
1 September 2016 

 

Subject: Progress and Delivery – Period 1 (April and May) 

 

Report by: Director of Resources 

Contact Officer: Ian Knowles 
Director of Resources 
01427 676500 
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose/Summary: This report deals with the progress and delivery of 
projects which are aimed at the delivery of the corporate 
plan. This report highlights those projects that have 
entered the delivery stage and are either off track or at 
risk of not delivering.  
 
This report also deals with the progress and delivery of 
the services the council provides. It is an “exceptions” 
report and deals with those services which are either 
performing above the required level or are below the 
target set for them. The report will also provide members 
with a summary of activity across services. 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That the committee examine the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and assure themselves that the appropriate 
level of challenge is being made by those committees to the 
information contained in the report. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5a



IMPLICATIONS 

Legal: None 

 

Financial: FIN / 66 / 17 

 

Staffing: None 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None 

 

Risk Assessment: None  

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 

report:   

P & D Review May 2016 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being 

called in due to urgency (in 

consultation with C&I chairman) 

Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more 

wards, or has significant financial 

implications 

Yes   No x  

 

 

Page 18



1.1 The report attached at Appendix 3 has previously been considered by both 

the Policy Committees  

 1.2 The Committee are asked to examine the responses given to the report by the 

  Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous   

  Communities Committee and assure themselves that the appropriate level of 

  challenge is being made by those committees to the information contained in 

  the report. 

 1.3 The minutes arising from the Corporate  Policy and Resources Committee 

  and the Prosperous Communities Committee are attached at Appendix 1 and 

  2 respectively. 

 

Page 19



Appendix 1  

 

Extract from Corporate Policy and Resources Minutes 28 July  

 

37 PROGRESS & DELIVERY PERIOD 1  

 
The Director of Resources summarised the Progress and Delivery report for period 1 

which, due to the timetable, was for April and May.  The new format of the report 

dealt with the progress and delivery of projects which were aimed at the delivery of 

the corporate plan. This report highlighted those projects that had entered the 

delivery stage and were either off track or at risk of not delivering.  The report also 

dealt with the progress and delivery of the services the council provided. It was an 

“exceptions” report and dealt with those services which were either performing above 

the required level or were below the target set for them. The report would also 

provide Members with a summary of activity across services. 

Members agreed that the revised format of the report made for a clearer 

understanding which required little discussion or subsequent questions. 

 
Discussion took place on the performance of the Enforcement Service and 
questioned why there was only one officer to deal with the volume of work involved.  
The Director of Resources assured Members that resources were being increased, 
and perhaps the method of reporting the difference between long and short cases 
could be considered. 
 
Note was also made of the Affordable housing provision and the work of ACIS was 
commended.  Further opportunities would be available through the adoption of the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan, the Devolution agenda, and also Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 

RESOLVED that having reviewed the Progress and Delivery report 
Members were satisfied with the responses to the performance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Appendix 2  

 

Extract from Prosperous Communities Committee Minutes 19 July  

 

31 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 1 16/17 (PRCC.18 16/17 

 

The Chief Operating Officer summarised the Progress and Delivery report for period 

1.  The report dealt with the progress and delivery of projects which were aimed at 

the delivery of the corporate plan. This report highlighted those projects that had 

entered the delivery stage and were either off track or at risk of not delivering.  The 

report also dealt with the progress and delivery of the services the council provided. 

It was an “exceptions” report and dealt with those services which were either 

performing above the required level or were below the target set for them. The report 

would also provide Members with a summary of activity across services. 

 

Members agreed that the revised format of the report made for a clearer 

understanding which required little discussion or subsequent questions. 

 

Note was made however of the number of complaints and the target failure.  The 

Chief Operating Officer clarified that an analysis would differentiate between the 

differing reasons for complaints, such as in Planning where there were differences 

between the public not being happy with a decision, or the way the application was 

handled.  Any decision in Planning would make someone unhappy, so it would be 

useful to rationalise the nature of the complaints. 

 

It was noted that public expectations were occasionally unrealistic based on a lack of 

understanding of how processes worked. 

 

RESOLVED that having reviewed the Progress and Delivery report 

Members were satisfied with the responses to the performance. 
 

 

 

  

Page 21



Table of Contents 

                                                                                                                                                      
Introduction ................................................................................................................ 7 
Executive Summary ................................................................................................... 8 

Section 1: Corporate Health Measures .................................................................... 11 
Section 2: Project and Programme Delivery ............................................................. 13 
Section 3: Service Exceptions .................................................................................. 14 
Cluster: Customer First ....................
[...]
ork with officers 
responsible for contracts 

Percentage of supplier 
enquiries regarding 
evaluation feedback 

Qtr 0% 10%  - - -  Performance is on track - 

Table 23: Contract Management measure 
exceptions 

P
age 43



 

 

 

Page 44



 

 
CAI.21 16/17 
 

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee 

 
 1st September 2016 

 

     
Subject: Update from the Democracy Working Group 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 
Alan Robinson 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Nicola Calver 
Governance and Civic Officer 
Nicola.calver@west-lindey.gov.uk 
01427 676606 
 

Purpose / Summary: 
 

To provide Members with an update on the work 
of the Democracy Working Group. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members: 
 

i) Consider and note the work to date of the Democracy Working Group 
and request a further update in six months; and 

ii) Note and approve the four year plan;  
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:Nicola.calver@west-lindey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None 

 

Financial : FIN / 6 / 17 None 

 

 

Staffing :None 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : None 

 

Risk Assessment :None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :None 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   

None 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No X  

 
 

 

Page 46



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Democracy Working Group (DWG) last reported to Challenge and 

Improvement Committee (C&I) on 22nd February 2015, where it was requested 
for a further report to be submitted in 6 months updating on progress. 

 
1.2 At that meeting the proposed 4 year plan was amended and approved, the 

revised terms of reference for the meeting were adopte

Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improve Committee-  1 September 2016
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

22

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  1 September 2016 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Christopher Darcel

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
James O'Shaughnessy Team Manager BI and Corporate Governance
Katie Coughlan Governance and Civic Officer
Nicola Calver Governance and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Trevor Young
Councillor Stuart Curtis

Membership: No substitutes were appointed

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

(a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 28 June 2016 (CAI.18 
16/17)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee held on 28 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

29 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

30 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 23 August 2016.

With regard to the amber action entitled “Sandsfield Lane Playing Field”, Officers advised 
that the request had been brought to the attention of the Chief Operating Officer. Assurance 
had been received that this action would be updated prior to the next meeting, however, any 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  1 September 2016
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

23

Members who wished to discuss the matter, in the interim, were encouraged to contact the 
Chief Operating Officer direct. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 23 August 2016 be received 
and noted.

31 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY - PERIOD 1

Members gave consideration to the first of the newly styled Progress and Delivery reports for 
2016/17.

The report dealt with the progress and delivery of projects which were aimed at the delivery 
of the corporate plan. This report highlighted those projects that had entered the delivery 
stage and were either off track or at risk of not delivering.  The report also dealt with the 
progress and delivery of the services the council provided. It was an “exceptions” report and 
dealt with those services which were either performing above the required level or were 
below the target set for them. The report would also provide Members with a summary of 
activity across services.

It was noted that the report had previously been considered by both the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and Members 
were provided with the minute arising from each.

The Committee were asked to examine the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee and assure 
themselves that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by those committees to 
the information contained in the report.

Discussion ensued and Members sought and received background information regarding the 
acquisition of SureStaff Ltd. It was noted that the company had approached the Council in 
December 2015 advising that they were likely to cease trading.  As the only agency work 
provider within the town and a regular supplier of workforce for operational services, 
consideration was given as to whether the Authority should purchase the company.  An 
appropriate business case had therefore been submitted to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee for consideration.  This demonstrated the potential to result in 
immediate savings in the operational budgets, offered an opportunity to grow the company 
whilst retaining profit back into the organisation and safeguarded local jobs.  In response to 
Members’ further questions, Officers advised that progress, including income generation, 
would be monitored by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.  The company 
would be operated within the parameters of a business plan and progress would be 
monitored against this on a six monthly basis and would form part of the budget planning 
process. 

Some Members of the Committee were of the view that the acquisition should be more 
widely promoted.  Officers indicated that the governance arrangements relating to the 
company were due for consideration by the Governance and Audit Committee and Full 
Council and thus would provide the opportunity for discussion with the wider elected 
Member core.



Challenge and Improve Committee-  1 September 2016
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

24

In responding to questions, Officers confirmed that whilst the works on the Trinity Arts 
Centre roof had experienced a slight delay, these were now nearing completion and the full 
artistic programme had now resumed.   

A new six month appointment had been approved within Planning Enforcement to mitigate 
the current capacity issues, this information was welcomed by the Committee.  The 
Committee placed on record their thanks to the Planning Enforcement Officer for the work 
she undertook on behalf of the organisation.  General discussion was had regarding the 
need for succession planning and assurance was offered that there was a work force 
development plan in place and age profile awareness with the Management Team.

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities 
Committee, the Committee have assurance that the appropriate level of 
challenge is being made by those committees to the information contained within 
the report.

32 DEMOCRACY WORKING GROUP - 6 MONTH UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which sought to update Members on the work of the 
Democracy Working Group. The Group had met twice since the Committee had received its 
last update on 22 February 2016. The progress made to date was set in Section 2 of the 
report and included: -

 further work around the Chamber re-configuration;
 the work of the Group as a Civic Matters Sounding Board;
 Engagement with both primary and secondary schools regarding making use of the 

facilities at the Guildhall and for Members of the Council to visit their schools 
respectively; and

 Flag Poles at Schools 

Agreement to the revised four year plan set out in Section 3 of the report was sought.  It was 
noted that if on investigation by the Group any of the priorities detailed therein might result in 
financial, staffing or other implications, for example the “making better use of the new 
conferencing equipment to aid the democratic process”, a separate report would be 
submitted for Member consideration.

In responding to Members, questions, Officers advised that the civic matters the Group had 
given consideration to and referred to in Section 2.2 of the report were Transport and the 
Civic Inventory.

Members also encouraged Officers to re-approach schools.

RESOLVED that: -

(a) the work to date of the Democracy Working Group be noted and a 
further update be submitted in six months time; and 

(b) the four year plan be noted and approved. 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  1 September 2016
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

25

33 FORWARD PLAN

The Governance and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due 
to be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny.

Concerns were again raised regarding health provision across the District. In response 
Officers advised that a commissioning paper was currently being scoped for submission to 
Prosperous Communities Committee in October 2016.  Subject to agreement from the Policy 
Committee, this commission would be referred back to the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee to undertake, in accordance with the Methodology the Committee had previously 
adopted.  It was stressed that it was envisaged an in depth commission into the area could 
take up to 12 months to complete.   

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted

34 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented.

Members noted that a further a report would be added to the work plan for November 2016, 
that being the Health Commission referred to above.

It was also noted that attendance by Simon Outen, the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
colleagues had been moved to the Committee’s November meeting, for those reasons 
outlined in the matters arising report considered earlier by the Committee. 

Finally, in accordance with the footnote to the Workplan, consideration would be given at the 
next Chairman’s Briefing as to which partner should next be invited to address the 
Committee in relation to their ongoing theme of Youth Unemployment.  This would 
subsequently be incorporated into the workplan.

RESOLVED that the Work Plan, subject to the information set out above, be 
noted.

35 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



Challenge and Improve Committee-  1 September 2016
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

26

36 PREPARATION FOR SCRUTINY OF PUBLIC BODY

BRIEFING PAPER IN ADVANCE OF THE 2ND PUBLIC BODY BEING INVITED 
REGARDING THE ONGOING THEME OF YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT – SCHOOLS – 
FINALISED QUESTIONS

At its meeting on 28 June 2016, Members had been presented with a briefing paper for 
consideration, which set out a list of proposed schools to be invited to attend the October 
meeting, together with a proposed set of questions, derived from comments previously 
expressed by Committee, to be put to the schools.

Members received a brief update to this paper advising of progress achieved since the last 
meeting and were asked to re-affirm the questions which would form the basis of the 
presentations to given by the schools. 

In responding to Members, questions, Officers confirmed that the initial approach had been 
made to the respective Head Teacher, who had then directed the request appropriately 
within their organisation, most often to a Member of the Senior Leadership Team. 

Officers further confirmed that no students would be in attendance, as this request had not 
been made.  Members indicated that maybe this would be of value going forward but it was 
acknowledged that careful consideration would need to be given to the format and arena for 
any such event.

As earlier advised, consideration would need to be given, at the next Chairman’s Briefing, as 
to which partner should next be invited to address the Committee and Officers undertook to 
also further consider the feasibility of the suggestion made by the Committee.  

RESOLVED that: -

(a) the progress made to date be noted; and

(b) the series of questions, as presented at the meeting on 28 June 2016, 
be re-affirmed as the basis for the presentations. 

The meeting concluded at 7.08 pm.

Chairman


